
Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee

Date: MONDAY, 10 FEBRUARY 2020
Time: 11.00 am
Venue: COMMITTEE ROOMS, 2ND FLOOR, WEST WING, GUILDHALL

Members: Ruby Sayed (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Munsur Ali
Mary Durcan

John Fletcher
Marianne Fredericks
Susan Pearson
Jason Pritchard

Enquiries: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Lunch will be served in Guildhall Club at 1PM 
NB: Part of this meeting could be the subject of audio or video recording 

John Barradell
Town Clerk and Chief Executive

Public Document Pack



AGENDA

Part 1 - Public Agenda

1. APOLOGIES

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN RESPECT OF 
ITEMS ON THE AGENDA

3. MINUTES
To agree the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous meeting held on 
3 October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 1 - 8)

4. PRESENTATION: WALTHAM FOREST, EAST LONDON & THE CITY (WELC) 
CHILD DEATH REVIEW SYSTEM
Designated Nurse, Safeguarding Children of City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning 
Group to be heard.

For Information
5. LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION) 

ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 (COVER REPORT)
Report of the City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG).

To be read in conjunction with the non-public Annual Report at Agenda Item 18.

For Information
(Pages 9 - 10)

6. CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND EDUCATION
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

To be read in conjunction with the non-public appendix at Agenda Item 19.

For Information
(Pages 11 - 16)

7. CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) AND PARTICIPATION SERVICE UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 17 - 20)

8. SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 21 - 26)



3

9. CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORTING
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 27 - 30)

10. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 31 - 48)

11. AIDHOUR QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT ON AUDITS COMPLETED 
DECEMBER 2019
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 49 - 56)

12. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2019-20
Report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services.

For Information
(Pages 57 - 84)

13. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUB-
COMMITTEE

14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT

15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
MOTION, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the public 
be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that they involve 
the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the Schedule 12A of 
the Local Government Act.

For Decision
Part 2 - Non-Public Agenda

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2019
To agree the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 3 October 2019.

For Decision
(Pages 85 - 86)



17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 4 JUNE 2019
To agree the non-public minutes of the meeting held 4 June 2019, which could not be 
agreed on 3 October 2019 due to the meeting becoming inquorate.

For Decision
(Pages 87 - 90)

18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF 
LONDON CORPORATION) ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019
Appendix to be read in conjunction with the cover report of the City and Hackney 
Clinical Commissioning Group at Agenda Item 5.

For Information
(Pages 91 - 108)

19. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND 
EDUCATION
Appendix to be read in conjunction with the report of the Director of Community & 
Children’s Services, Agenda Item 6.

For Information
(Pages 109 - 110)

20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
SUB-COMMITTEE

21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND 
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST THE 
PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED



SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE

Thursday, 3 October 2019 

Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's 
Services) Committee held at the Guildhall EC2 at 1.45 pm

Present

Members:
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
Susan Pearson

Officers:
Chloe Rew - Town Clerk's Department
Anne Bamford - Department of Community & Children's Services
Sharon Cushnie - Department of Community & Children's Services
Pat Dixon - Department of Community & Children's Services
Claire Giraude - Department of Community & Children's Services
Kirstie Hilton - Department of Community & Children's Services
Sham Kidane - Department of Community & Children's Services
Ria Lane - Department of Community & Children's Services
Chris Pelham - Department of Community & Children's Services
Teresa Shortland - Department of Community & Children's Services
Ian Tweedie - Department of Community & Children's Services
Ellie Ward - Department of Community & Children's Services
Adi Cooper - City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults Board

1. APOLOGIES 
Apologies were received from the Chairman Ruby Sayed, John Fletcher and 
Marianne Fredericks.

2. MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN 
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA 
There were no declarations.

3. MINUTES 
RESOLVED, that – the minutes of the previous meeting held 4 June 2019 be 
agreed as a correct record.

4. CITY OF LONDON FAMILY OF SCHOOLS SAFEGUARDING REVIEW 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the City of London Family of Schools Safeguarding Review. 
The report provided Members with an update on the review of safeguarding 
arrangements across the City of London Family of Schools, including key 

Page 1

Agenda Item 3



findings from the audit, along with recommendations made for schools and the 
Education Unit of the City Corporation.

In the review, 15 schools across 6 local authorities we
[...]

The report was noted.

16. SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) UPDATE 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Special Educational Needs and Disabilities (SEND) 
update. The report provided statistical information regarding the number of 
children and young people with SEND who are known to the local authority. It 
was further reported that City resident children and young people attend over 
80 different schools, which presented a challenge for the City in being able to 
know the number and long term outcomes of children and young people with 
SEND who were supported by schools from their own resources (SEN support). 
The numbers can be ever changing as SEN Support, such as speech and 
language support is sometimes a short-term intervention, while some 
interventions to support needs such as social, emotional and mental health, 
may be more long term. For children and young people with complex needs 
and who have an Education, Health and Care (EHC) plan, officers know where 
they are attending schools and are present at every annual review of their EHC 

Page 5



plan, so are able to monitor their progress towards meeting their long-term 
outcomes.

The report was noted.

17. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE 
COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

18. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
There was no other business.

19. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC 
RESOLVED – That under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, 
the public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds 
that they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part 1 
of the Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act. 

Item Paragraph
20 3
21 1,2
22, 23 1, 2, 3
24 3

20. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES 
Due to the meeting being inquorate, the minutes of the previous meeting held 4 
June 2019 were moved to the next meeting for formal agreement. 

21. CHILDREN'S SAFEGUARDING REPORT FOR QUARTER 4 (Q4) 2018/19 
AND QUARTER 1 (Q1) 2019/20 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to Children’s Safeguarding Report for Quarter 4 (Q4) 2018/19 
and Quarter 1 (Q1) 2019/20.

The report was noted.

22. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT, Q4 2018/19 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Adult Safeguarding Performance Report for Q4 
2018/19. 

The report was noted.

23. ADULT SAFEGUARDING PERFORMANCE REPORT, Q1 2019/20 
Members received a report of the Director of Community and Children’s 
Services relative to the Adult Safeguarding Performance Report for Q1 
2019/20. 

The report was noted.

Page 6



24. APPENDIX 3 TO SPECIAL EDUCATIONAL NEEDS AND DISABILITY 
(SEND) UPDATE 
The appendix was read in conjunction with the SEND update at Agenda Item 
16.

25. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF 
THE COMMITTEE 
There were no questions.

26. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT 
AND WHICH THE COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED 
WHILST THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED 
There was no other business.

The meeting closed at 3.30 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew 
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

Page 7



This page is intentionally left blank

Page 8



Committee:
Safeguarding Subcommittee

Dated:
10/02/2020

Subject:
Looked-after Children’s Health (City of London Corporation) 
Annual Report 2018–2019

Public

Report of:
City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG)
Report author:
Anna Jones and Dr Liz Jacks

For Information

Summary

1. This is the Looked-after Children’s Health Annual Report relating to health 
provided by NHS City and Hackney Clinical Commissioning Group (CCG). It 
is written in response to the statutory guidance, ‘Promoting the health and 
wellbeing of looked-after children’ (2015). 

2. It covers the period from 1 April 2018 to 31 March 2019 and provides 
assurance 
[...]
k 
(QA assurance report Aug 19)

Each PLO case to be tracked via 
Permanency Tracking Meeting.

Audit shows work withf amilies is 
purposeful and timely.  Length of 
cases is owned corporately on 
the needs of the child.

Oct-19 RG Sept: standard PTM agenda 
updated

Blue

P
age 67



15 Young people get the best YOS 
service, to reduce risk of 
offending 
(Service area commissioning 
meetings & YJB)

Explore wider YOS service 
providers & review their 
effectiveness, to decide who to 
commission.  Review 
specification for the YOS.

Procurement is complete and 
YOS (either same provider or 
new) is in place.

Dec-19 RG Jan: contract in place for one 
more year.  

Green

16 Services with children at risk of 
exploitation have good quality 
data informing their practice 
(MACE/VAF)

To work with data team to 
reestablish data being available 
(with new data team) for every 
MACE/VAF meeting, with 
analysis of trends and patterns.

1. Minutes of MACE/VAF 
evidence data usage.

2. Data analysis is presented in 
the City's Vulnerability Profile.

Mar-20 RG Jan: performance data has been 
missing from MACE/VAF from 
children's social care whilst 
systems improved.  Peformance 
have been invited to next 
meeting.

Amber

P
age 68



Section Ref Specific aim: Action: Measure/outcome: Due Lead Comments: Green

1 Young people (care leavers) to 
have practice opportunities 
managing finance (in addition 
to individual keywork sessions)
(Action for Children)

To look at training and practice 
options for running a home, 
beyond keywork sessions.

To have a clear 
scheme in place

Oct-19 RG Jan: this is being partly pursued via 
keywork sessions, needs more 
development, IRO is leading.

Amber

2 To build expertise in direct work 
that supports resilience and 
wellbeing 
(QA Annual Report) 

1. Systemic practitioner to 
support, coach and teach direct 
work skills. 

2. To support before, during and 
after visits.

1. Systemic practice 
review evidences 
input.

2. Audits show
[...]
 data to evidence usage 
on a quarterly basis

Sep-19 RG Jan: IRO promotes. Green

12 Care experienced young people 
are fully aware of our pledge 
(Action for children)

The pledge to on managers' 
meeting timetable twice per year.  
Managers to use pledge in 121. 

Meeting minutes evidence 
discussion.  Audit shows use of 
pledge in 121s

Jan-19 RG Jan: on meeting agenda Green

13 Care experienced young people 
are fully aware of our pledge 
(Action for children)

The pledge to on team meeting 
timetable twice per year to raise 
profile 

Social work visit write ups show 
use of pledge.  Action for children 
survey 2020 shows care 
experienced young people know 
about the pledge

Mar-20 HS Amber

14 Young people in care and care 
leavers know the names, roles 
and faces of all social care staff, 
as there have been staff changes 
(CiC/CL development group)

1. Create a one page sheet of 
staff roles and info. Send out with 
entitlements sheet.

2. Translate the staff sheet into 
our main languages.

3. Add the staff sheet to welcome 
bags.

1. Case notes show this has been 
sent

2. Case notes of any new CiC 
show this has been given.

3. A check of the bags in the 
social work team cupboard 
evidences this.

Sep-19 RG Jan: needs translation Amber

 
 

 
  

P
age 73



15 All children accessing any part of 
our service to be able to access 
an advocate on their behalf if they 
require this 
(Service Manager)

Extend contract with Action for 
Children to include CIN/CP 
children.

Contract variation in place. Dec-19 RG Jan: commissioning are 
progressing this following social 
care/commissioning service 
meeting in Jan.

Green
 

 
 

  

P
age 74



Section Ref Specific aim: Action: Measure/outcome: Due Lead Comments: Green

1 Improve mental health and 
wellbeing of UASC looked after 
children 
(Adolescent Safeguarding 
SEF/CiC & CL Service 
Improvement Group)

In recognition of the significant 
trauma, separation and loss 
experienced by UASC and the 
challenge
[...]
G Jan: See action 1 above. Amber

9 Young people have a choice of 
support services, including 
wellbeing 
(Feedback from MH steering 
group)

Arrange care experienced young 
people have access to UASC 
specific group wellbeing work, 
hosted in the City.

Commissioning arrangements in 
place.  Contract list evidences 
this.

Nov-19 RG Jan: See action 1 above. Amber

 
 

P
age 76



10 Support and advise UASC 
young people in our care in their 
asylum seeking process 
(Service Manager)

Deputy and Team Managers to 
use their knowledge around 
immigration to support staff.  

Case records evidence good 
immigration awareness, and 
evidence good use of advocates 
and lawyers.

Mar-20 HS January 2020:  Lead UASC 
social work in place.  Team 
manager fully conversant in 
migration related work and 
participates in LASC monthly 
meetings. Audit evidences good 
timely work for young people.

Green

11 Care leavers will be supported 
to make use of their health 
histories in their pathway plan 
reviews 
(Service Manager)

Deputy Team Manager to use 
health history in post 18 
pathway plan review meetings.

Audit shows reference to health 
histories in pathway plans.

Mar-20 RG Gerturde looking at health 
histories MS, AT, TN.

Amber

12 Continue to improve our 
understanding of the cultural 
practices and lifestyles of the 
young people in our care
(Service Manager)

1. Have a lead social worker for 
UASC.  Use group supervision 
to explore the 
GRRAAACCEEESSS.  Promote 
cultural learning.

2. DTM to ensure culture and 
heritage are well explored in 
pathway plans.

Audit shows cultural 
competency

Sep-19 HK Sept: Roxanne is the lead social 
worker for UASC
DTM in place

Amber

 
 

P
age 77



Section Ref Specific aim: Action: Measure/outcome: Due Lead Comments: Green

1 To see if a learning hub for 
children with SEN is feasibile 
(Action for Children)

SEND Co Production group to 
look at if a learning hub is a 
possibility in the City, if not, to link 
with another LA
[...]
wed at PSMT. 

Amber

4 Strenthen culture of trust and support 
from senior leaders 
(Staff feedback)

Service manager, Assistant Director & 
Director to systemically review how to 
provide oversight and challenge.

Staff feedback shows clear understand 
of role, remit and decision making by 
senior managers.

Sep-19 RG Amber

5 To cover areas for team development 
in a manageable way that reduces 
anxiety 
(Workforce survey & service manager 
feedback)

12 month team meeting topic calendar 
to be created, to reference learning 
and development activities.  Themes 
from audit feedback are covered in a 
manageable way.

A calendar is in place for the academic 
year 209/20

Sep-19 RG Sept: calendar in place Green

6 Young people receive a consistently 
good service from children's social 
care and early help.  A thorough 
induction is in place to enable to 
workers to be in a position to support 
young people well 
(Staff feedback)

Review the comprehensive induction 
plan that took place in May/June 2019.  
Review qualitatively with each new 
staff member.

Paper on induction to CSMT with 
recommendations for improvement. 

Nov-19 RG Jan: feedback on formal induction 
session was good.  Paper still needed.

Amber

7 Support and advise UASC young 
people in our care with their asylum 
seeking process 
(Service Manager)

Have a named lead social worker for 
UASC.

Structure chart names the lead social 
worker for UASC

Sep-19 RG Sept: Roxanne is the lead social 
worker for UASC

Complet
ed

Sy
st

em
 D

ev
el

op
m

en
t  

  

P
age 80



Section Ref Specific aim: Action: Measure/outcome: Due Lead Comments: Green

1 Ofsted 2018 recommendation 
1: 
Risk assessments to more 
clearly articulate measures to 
address and minimise risk
(kept in to ensure on- going 
oversight)

DTM to audit/improve risk 
assessment before and after 
every CIN plan/pathway plan 
review.

Audit shows consistently good 
quality risk assessments.

Sep-19 HK Jan 20: risk assessment 
template upd
[...]
 2016 Ofsted recommendation 5: 
Increase opportunities for direct 
contact between children looked 
after, care leavers and 
councillors, and between these 
children and the chief executive, 
in order to establish even more 
meaningful personal 
relationships.
(kept in to ensure on- going 
oversight)

Continue to invite members to 
visit young people in their 
placements (with a social 
worker), the CiCC, annual award 
ceremonies and meet young 
people a the annual Committee 
Dinner.

Members know their 
responsibilities well and know 
our young people.

on- 
going

RG Invites are in diaries for this 
academic year.

Comple
ted

P
age 84



Document is Restricted

Page 85

Agenda Item 16
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 87

Agenda Item 17
By virtue of paragraph(s) 3 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 91

Agenda Item 18
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank



Document is Restricted

Page 109

Agenda Item 19
By virtue of paragraph(s) 1, 2 of Part 1 of Schedule 12A
of the Local Government Act 1972.



This page is intentionally left blank


	Agenda
	3 Minutes
	5 Looked-After Children's Health (City of London Corporation) Annual Report 2018-2019 (Cover Report)
	6 Children Missing from Care, Home and Education
	7 Children in Care Council (CiCC) and Participation Service Update
	8 Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) - Update
	9 Children and Families Performance Reporting
	10 Corporate Safeguarding Policy
	Item 8 - Corporate Safegaurding Policy January 2020

	11 Aidhour Quality Assurance Report on Audits Completed December 2019
	Item 9 - Aidhour Audit Report Final December 2019

	12 Service Development Plan 2019-20
	Service Development Plan 2019-20

Minutes of the meeting

SAFEGUARDING SUB (COMMUNITY & CHILDREN'S SERVICES) COMMITTEE
Monday, 10 February 2020
Minutes of the meeting of the Safeguarding Sub (Community & Children's
Services) Committee held at Committee Rooms, 2nd Floor, West Wing, Guildhall
on Monday, 10 February 2020 at 11.00 am
Present
Members:
Ruby Sayed (Chairman)
Randall Anderson (Deputy Chairman)
Mary Durcan
John Fletcher
Jason Pritchard
In Attendance
Officers:
Chloe Rew
Zak Darwood
Pat Dixon
Rachel Green
Kirstie Hilton
Chris Pelham
Teresa Shortland
Ellie Ward

-

Town Clerk's Department
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services
Community and Children's Services

1.

APOLOGIES
Apologies were received from Munsur Ali, Marianne Fredericks and Susan
Pearson.

2.

MEMBERS' DECLARATIONS UNDER THE CODE OF CONDUCT IN
RESPECT OF ITEMS ON THE AGENDA
There were no declarations.

3.

MINUTES
RESOLVED, that – the public minutes and non-public summary of the previous
meeting held on 3 October 2019 be agreed as a correct record.
Matters Arising:
Item 4: Advanced safeguarding training for school governors was in progress
following this being recommended at the last Sub-Committee meeting.
Item 9: Officers would bring an update to the Sub-Committee at a future meeting
regarding work being undertaken by The City and Hackney Safeguarding Adults

Board at the strategic level regarding engaging with individuals who have
experienced safeguarding services in the past.
4.

PRESENTATION: WALTHAM FOREST, EAST LONDON & THE CITY (WELC)
CHILD DEATH REVIEW SYSTEM
Members heard a presentation of the City & Hackney Clinical Commissioning
Group (CCG) relative to the Child Death Review System for Waltham Forest,
East London, City and Hackney.
Members were informed that there is a statutory responsibility for the CCG to
review the death of every child since 2008. These investigations aim to develop
an understanding of the circumstances of the death and the modifiable factors in
order to prevent future deaths. Investigations require a Joint Agency Response
(JAR), involving hospitals, the local authority, social care and police. The Child
Death Overview Panel (CDOP) oversees the review process, along with a
designated child death doctor. Key workers are linked with each family and are
the enduring point-of-contact throughout the review process. In the event that the
death is suspicious or unexplained, police are connected with family.
In response to questions from Members regarding the qualifications of members
of the panel and key works, it was noted that CDOP members have background
in public health, and key workers have training in bereavement support.
Members recommended that as it had been a number of years since a child
death occurred in The City, Officers should carry out a practice exercise of
process for reporting a child death to ensure all systems are adequately
functioning.
RESOLVED, that – the presentation be received and its contents noted.

5.

LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF LONDON CORPORATION)
ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019 (COVER REPORT)
Members received a covering report of the City and Hackney Clinical
Commissioning Group (CCG) relative to the Looked-After Children’s Health (City
of London Corporation) Annual Report for 2018-19. The Annual Report was read
in non-public session due to sensitive information contained in the report.
The Designated Doctor summarised the report and process of service delivery
for addressing health needs of Looked After Children (LAC).
Members questioned whether the CCG had adequate resources to offer the
health services outlined in the report. The Designated Doctor acknowledged that
the workload was increasing, and resources were becoming strained, particularly
with respect to the shortage of paediatricians. Members suggested to City
Corporation Officers that this be monitored and possible solutions be considered
to address lack of resources. Officers to provide an update at a future meeting.
Members noted that the report raised potential issues regarding mental health
support for UASC.
Members were informed that DCCS had recently

commissioned bespoke mental health support for UASC from Coram and
Tavistock and were in the process of finalising the specification.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
6.

CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND EDUCATION
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to Children Missing from Care, Home and Education. Members enquired
about how services respond to missing from education and if young people do
not have a return home interview. The following points were highlighted:






As a result of the Chadrack Serious Case Review, guidance has been
reviewed regarding how to address children missing from education.
Whilst such cases were previously considered attendance issues, a flow
chart has been circulated as guidance to staff on recognising such
instances as potential safeguarding and wellbeing issues.
If a young person refuses to have a return home interview once they have
returned, the service will assess what the service response should be to
ensure the young person is safe and has an opportunity to share issues or
concerns that will help to prevent any future re-occurrence. This could be
via meeting with Social Worker, Independent Visitor or advocate.
New circumstances for children coming from abroad can be difficult to
adjust to (new environment; no family; fewer societal restrictions) and staff
aim to address issues such as safety, consent and sexuality as soon as
possible. Risk assessments are undertaken to mitigate risk of young
people going missing after they arrived in the country. The Missing from
Home, Care and Education procedures are regularly reviewed to ensure
there are robust responses to any episodes of missing.

With respect to placing children in schools, Members enquired as to whether
there have been instances where a child cannot be allocated a place in schools.
Officers reported that this has not been an issue, although the first choice of
school is not always available.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
7.

CHILDREN IN CARE COUNCIL (CICC) AND PARTICIPATION SERVICE
UPDATE
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to the Children in Care Council (CiCC) and Participation Service Update.
Members questioned what initiatives were in place to increase participation in
CiCC services from young women, as it was noted that there was lower
participation amongst young women compared to young men. Officers reported
that bespoke services were being offered to each individual to encourage
participation with the aim over time to bring all young people together in one
group, if possible. Officers noted that the numbers of young women were very
small and so it was important that a person-centred approach was adopted to
ensure their individual needs were being met.

Members questioned how the service was meeting commitments in the pledge.
Officers reported that the pledge provided the blueprint for the CiCC service
offerings. Skills-focused training sessions are offered in areas including DIY,
health, budgeting and job/interview preparation.
Members requested assurance that as the number of young people increases,
resources would be available to accommodate all participants on group holidays.
Officers advised that consideration is being given to which officers can
accompany young people on holidays to ensure adequate participant-to-officer
ratio without compromising the responsibilities of the officer’s workload. A followup report was requested at the next meeting.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
8.

SPECIAL EDUCATION NEEDS AND DISABILITY (SEND) - UPDATE
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to progress of the Special Education Needs and Disability (SEND) work
of the City Corporation. As a new SEND Strategy for 2020-2023 was being
developed, officers were engaging with parents, carers and partners to ensure
the new strategy incorporated their concerns. The final strategy would be signed
off in April 2020.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

9.

CHILDREN AND FAMILIES PERFORMANCE REPORTING
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to the Children and Families Performance Reporting, which outlined the
process for reporting.
With respect to the data reported for Quarter 3, Members expressed concern
over the following areas:
Child Protection: It was noted within the report that 3 children were on a Child
Protection Plan for 12-24 months. Members requested assurance that
mechanisms were in place to ensure that children do not remain on CPP for
extended periods of time. Officers advised that while children are on CPP, staff
track the case throughout the process, and where relevant would follow Public
Law Outline (PLO) processes in addressing cases of children under CPP for
longer periods of time which could determine if it is necessary to go to court.
Assessment: Members questioned the length of time of some assessments.
Officers advised that most assessments are completed within 45 days from the
date of referral and where applicable will be completed within a shorter
timescale. Officers aim to identify at an early stage if an assessment could take
longer and must justify the reason for longer assessments.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.

10. CORPORATE SAFEGUARDING POLICY
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to the Corporate Safeguarding Policy. The policy emphasises that all City
Corporation staff must know how to recognise and report safeguarding concerns.
Every department must report to the Director of Community & Children’s
Services regarding how their department is following through with safeguarding
responsibilities.
Members noted that not all Members of the Court of Common Council are aware
of their responsibilities under the Corporate Safeguarding Policy. The Chairman
suggested that Sub-Committee Members take the opportunity to speak to other
Members about their responsibilities as Corporate parents. Officers noted that an
e-learning module on safeguarding is available to staff on City People and can
be circulated to Members as well.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
11. AIDHOUR QUALITY ASSURANCE REPORT ON AUDITS COMPLETED
DECEMBER 2019
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to the Aidhour Quality Assurance Report on Audits Completed December
2019.
Members sought assurance that recommendations from the audit were being
implemented. Officers reported that in line with the recommendations, additional
support, briefings and/or training has been offered to social workers. A focus on
direct work and purposeful visiting has recently featured as part of the Principal
Social worker updates to staff. Managers also review all recommendations from
audits to ensure that recommendations have been followed up following the
completion of an audit.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
12. SERVICE DEVELOPMENT PLAN 2019-20
Members received a report of the Director of Community & Children’s Services
relative to the Service Development Plan 2019-20.
The actions in the development plan had been RAG-rated (Red, Amber, Green),
and Members requested justification for all outstanding Amber actions:
Aim
Young people (care leavers) to have
practice opportunities managing finance
(in addition to individual keywork sessions
To build expertise in direct work that
supports resilience and wellbeing
Develop identification and response to
adolescent neglect

Reason for Amber
New staff in place and action is being
taken forward by Independent Review
Officer (IRO) and through the CiCC.
Target date March 2020 and not overdue
New training has been undertaken, not
yet completed

That each care experienced young person Exploring opportunities to connect
has a champion in the Corporation
officers with young people in mentoring
role/job shadowing. Virtual School Head
taking action forward and can report to
next Sub-Committee meeting
Welcome pack to include the purpose of Need to improve details in the packs;
different meetings, photos of workers and Chairman noted the need to offer these
their roles
packs in other languages, and to
consider
if
we
can
use
audiobooks/podcasts for those who
cannot read
Care experienced young people are fully This is discussed with young people in
aware of our pledge
the CiCC.
Young people in care and care leavers Information sheet needs to be translated
know the names, roles and faces of all
social care staff, as there have been staff
changes
Improve mental health and wellbeing of The Corporation is developing extended
UASC looked after children
service for UASC. In progress with new
partnership with Coram to develop
service.
Young people have a choice of support Same as above
services including wellbeing
Care leavers will be supported to make Updated to GREEN
use of their health histories in their
pathway plan reviews
Continue to improve our understanding of Updated to GREEN
the cultural practices and lifestyles of the
young people in our care
Strengthen Equalities and Inclusion
Ensuring audits and KPIs measure 9
protected characteristics. Further update
to be provided at next meeting.
Young people receive a consistently good The process was formalised in January
service from children’s social care and with plan to offer formal induction session
early help. A thorough induction is in place every 6 months.
to enable workers to be in a position to
support young people well

RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
13. QUESTIONS OF MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF THE SUBCOMMITTEE
There were no questions.
14. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT
There was no other business.
15. EXCLUSION OF THE PUBLIC
RESOLVED, that – under Section 100(A) of the Local Government Act 1972, the
public be excluded from the meeting for the following items on the grounds that
they involve the likely disclosure of exempt information as defined in Part I of the
Schedule 12A of the Local Government Act.

16. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 3 OCTOBER 2019
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the previous meeting held on 3
October 2019 be agreed as a correct record.
17. NON-PUBLIC MINUTES - 4 JUNE 2019
RESOLVED, that – the non-public minutes of the meeting held on 4 June 2019
be agreed as a correct record.
18. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: LOOKED-AFTER CHILDREN'S HEALTH (CITY OF
LONDON CORPORATION) ANNUAL REPORT 2018-2019
Members received the Looked After Children’s Health (City of London
Corporation) Annual Report 2018-2019 in conjunction with the covering report
included at agenda item 5.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
19. NON-PUBLIC APPENDIX: CHILDREN MISSING FROM CARE, HOME AND
EDUCATION
Members received the non-public appendix to the report of the Director of
Community & Children’s Services included at agenda item 6.
RESOLVED, that – the report be received and its contents noted.
20. NON-PUBLIC QUESTIONS ON MATTERS RELATING TO THE WORK OF
THE SUB-COMMITTEE
There was one question.
21. ANY OTHER BUSINESS THAT THE CHAIRMAN CONSIDERS URGENT AND
WHICH THE SUB-COMMITTEE AGREE SHOULD BE CONSIDERED WHILST
THE PUBLIC ARE EXCLUDED
There was no other business.

The meeting ended at 1.00 pm

Chairman

Contact Officer: Chloe Rew
tel. no.: 020 7332 1427
chloe.rew@cityoflondon.gov.uk

